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CURRENT BUS STAGING



HIGH SCHOOL/MIDDLE SCHOOL CAMPUS

PROPOSED DAO 
ON SECOND 
FLOOR

(NOT PREFERRED)



ATHLETIC FIELDS North of Cadmus
 Redevelop District-owned property across 

Cadmus.
    - New softball and baseball fields for Jr. 

High / JV

    - New running track for Jr. High / JV
    - (1) new synthetic turf multi-sport field
    - (3) new natural turf multi-sport fields

    - (8) new tennis courts
    - 624 space parking area for athletics and 

HS/MS overflow (special events)
    - Cadmus Road pedestrian crossing 

facilities

    - Fieldhouse (storage and restrooms)



KUTZ PROPERTY
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PROPOSED ADDITIONS

Note: Image shows current District Administration Building 
removed and parking constructed in its place 

PROPOSED 
GYMNASIUM

PROPOSED PE/ 
ATHLETICS 

PROPOSED 
PERFORMING 

ARTS

DISTRICT ADMIN 
OPTION

Consider relocation of storm 
water management from 
under existing parking

Proposed modified parking 
shown, see site plans later in 
presentation



DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION - OPTION 1
PROPOSED 

GYMNASIUM

PROPOSED PE/ 
ATHLETICS 

PROPOSED 
PERFORMING 

ARTS

DISTRICT ADMIN 
OPTION

sed modified parking 
n, see site plans earlier 

 sentation



PHYSICAL 
EDUCATION / 
ATHLETIC 
IMPROVEMENTS

PROPOSED ADDITIONS
BOARD ROOMDAO 2ND FLR

PERFORMING 
ARTS / MUSIC 
CLASSROOMS
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Note: Image shows current District Administration Building 
removed and parking constructed in its place 

Proposed modified parking 
shown, see site plans earlier 
in presentation

Proposed 
Dining and 
Music Area 
Additions

PROPOSED ADDITIONS



PROPOSED ADDITIONS
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FRENCH CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CONCEPT
 Expand parking lot – potential conflict 

with the existing septic system

 Relocate existing playground
 Proposed bus turn around



WEST VINCENT ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
CONCEPT

 Widen main driveway to provide dedicated 
bus and parent pick-up / drop-off lanes
 Add parking
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PROJECT 2019 COST 
ESTIMATE

2023 COST 
ESTIMATE

High School
Athletic Expansion $14,720,000 $24,929,002
Performing Arts $15,440,000 $13,493,608

$30,160,000 $38,422,610
Soft Costs + Construction Contingency $10,837,826

Escalation to 2025 $45,000,000 $49,260,436

Middle School
Cafeteria Expansion $4,489,000 $1,339,494
Music Expansion $8,090,000 $2,364,642

$12,579,000 $3,704,136
Soft Costs + Construction Contingency $2,350,754

Escalation to 2025 $18,600,000 $6,054,890

District Admin - Option 1 (Second Floor) N/A $12,178,970

District Admin - Option 2 (2-story Building) N/A $25,042,332


High School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts High School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District								AREA				Athletic Area Renovations 				6,250		s.f.

				Pottstown, PA												Athletic Area New Construction				45,500		s.f.

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)												Performing Arts Area Renovations				21,500		s.f.

																Performing Arts Area New Construction 				7,000		s.f.

				HS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				80,250		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School - Athletic Area Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		6,250		s.f.		$180.00				$   1,125,000

				2		Fire Protection		6,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   62,500

				3		Plumbing 		6,250		s.f.		$30.00				$   187,500

				4		HVAC (maintaining existing air handling system)		6,250		s.f.		$40.00				$   250,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		6,250		s.f.		$45.00				$   281,250

				6								$305.00				$   1,906,250



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   190,625

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   83,875

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   32,711

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   177,077



				11		Total Athletic Area Renovations Cost Estimate						$382.49		/s.f.						$   2,390,538



						High School - Athletic Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		45,500		s.f.		$225.00				$   10,237,500

				13		Fire Protection		45,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   455,000

				14		Plumbing 		45,500		s.f.		$30.00				$   1,365,000												300 R

				15		HVAC		45,500		s.f.		$80.00				$   3,640,000												425 n

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		45,500		s.f.		$50.00				$   2,275,000

				17				Subtotal 				$395.00				$   17,972,500



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   1,797,250

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   790,790

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   308,408

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   1,669,516



				22		Total Athletic Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$495.35		/s.f.						$   22,538,464



				23		Total Athletic Area Cost Estimate														$   24,929,002



						High School Performing Arts - Renovations

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		21,500		s.f.		$230.00				$   4,945,000

				25		Fire Protection		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				26		Plumbing 		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				27		HVAC (replace equipment)		21,500		s.f.		$75.00				$   1,612,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		21,500		s.f.		$55.00				$   1,182,500

				29				Subtotal 				$380.00				$   8,170,000



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   817,000

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   359,480

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   140,197

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   758,934



				34		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$476.54		s.f.						$   10,245,611



						High School Performing Arts - New Construction

				35		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		7,000		s.f.		$225.00				$   1,575,000

				36		Fire Protection		7,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   70,000

				37		Plumbing 		7,000		s.f.		$5.00				$   35,000

				38		HVAC		7,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   560,000

				39		Electrical/ Comm and Security		7,000		s.f.		$50.00				$   350,000

				40				Subtotal 				$370.00				$   2,590,000



				41				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   259,000

				42				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   113,960

				43				Bonding				1.5%				$   44,444

				44				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   240,592



				45		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$464.00		s.f.						$   3,247,997



				46		Total Performing Arts Cost Estimate		80,250		s.f.				s.f.						$   13,493,608



				47				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   38,422,610





				DESIGN COSTS



				48		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   2,017,187

				49		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				50		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				51		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				52		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				53		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				54		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				55		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   33,400

				56		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				57		Total Design Services 														$   2,050,587





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				58		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				59		Construction Management 										$   960,565

				60		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				61		Building Permit 						of cost				$   768,452

				62		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				63		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				64		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				65		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				66		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				67		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				68		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				69		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				70		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   750,000

				71		Technology										$   750,000

				72		Other										$   280,000

				73		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   645,000

				74		Total Other Costs														$   4,309,017





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				75		Subtotal all costs above														$   44,782,215

				76		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$4,478,221





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   49,260,436
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Middle School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts Middle School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA												Music Room Renovations 				1,340		s.f.

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				Music Area New Construction				3,250		s.f.

																Cafeteria Expanion New Construction 				2,555		s.f.

				MS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				7,145		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Middle School - Stage Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		1,340		s.f.		$180.00				$   241,200

				2		Fire Protection		1,340		s.f.		$10.00				$   13,400

				3		Plumbing 		1,340		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				4		HVAC (new equipment)		1,340		s.f.		$100.00				$   134,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		1,340		s.f.		$50.00				$   67,000

				6												$   455,600												300 R

																												425 n

				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   45,560

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   20,046

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   7,818

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   42,322



				11		Total Music Room Renovations Cost Estimate						$426.38		s.f.						$   571,346



						Middle School - Music Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond., demo+related sitework)		3,250		s.f.		$270.00				$   877,500

				13		Fire Protection		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				14		Plumbing 		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				15		HVAC		3,250		s.f.		$100.00				$   325,000

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		3,250		s.f.		$50.00				$   162,500

				17				Subtotal 								$   1,430,000



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   143,000

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   62,920

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   24,539

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   132,837



				22		Total Music Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$551.78		s.f.						$   1,793,296



				23		Total Music Area Cost Estimate														$   2,364,642



						Middle School - Cafeteria Expansion New Construction

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond., demo+related sitework)		2,555		s.f.		$270.00				$   689,850

				25		Fire Protection		2,555		s.f.		$10.00				$   25,550

				26		Plumbing 		2,555		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				27		HVAC		2,555		s.f.		$100.00				$   255,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		2,555		s.f.		$50.00				$   127,750

				29				Subtotal 								$   1,098,650



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   109,865

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   48,341

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   18,853

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				5.0%				$   63,785



				34		Total Cafeteria Expansion New Construction Cost Estimate						$524.26		s.f.						$   1,339,494



				36				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   3,704,136





				DESIGN COSTS



				37		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   370,414

				38		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				39		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				40		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				41		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				42		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				43		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   5,000

				45		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				46		Total Design Services 														$   375,414





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				47		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   15,000

				48		Construction Management 										$   92,603

				49		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   5,000

				50		Building Permit 						of cost				$   47,293

				51		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				52		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				53		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				54		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				55		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				56		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				57		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				58		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				59		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				60		Technology										$   400,000

				61		Other										$   280,000

				62		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   75,000

				63		Total Other Costs														$   1,424,896





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				64		Subtotal all costs above														$   5,504,446

				65		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$550,445





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   6,054,890
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DAO Opt 1 New Second Floor



				District Administration Building (Second Floor of Athletic Add'n)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				9,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				9,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		9,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   2,205,000

				2		Fire Protection		9,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   90,000

				3		Plumbing 		9,000		s.f.		$20.00				$   180,000

				4		HVAC		9,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   720,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		9,000		s.f.		$53.00				$   477,000

				6												$   3,672,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   367,200

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   161,568

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   63,012

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   341,102



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$511.65		s.f.						$   4,604,882



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$15.00				$   150,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   180,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   18,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   7,920

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   3,089

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   16,721



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$25.08		s.f.						$   225,730



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   4,830,611





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		6.00%								$   289,837

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   299,837





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   120,765

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   96,612

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   97,500

				47		Total Other Costs														$   1,549,878





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   6,680,326

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$668,033





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   12,178,970
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DAO Opt 2 New Stand Alone



				District Administration Building (2-story Structure)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				20,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				20,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		20,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   4,900,000

				2		Fire Protection		20,000		s.f.		$12.00				$   240,000

				3		Plumbing 		20,000		s.f.		$30.00				$   600,000

				4		HVAC		20,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   1,600,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		20,000		s.f.		$57.00				$   1,140,000

				6												$   8,480,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   848,000

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   373,120

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   145,517

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   787,731



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$955.72		s.f.						$   19,114,368



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$15.00				$   150,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   180,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   18,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   7,920

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   3,089

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   16,721



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$11.29		s.f.						$   225,730



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   19,340,097





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   1,015,355

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   1,025,355





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   483,502

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   386,802

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   40,000

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   30,000

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   195,000

				47		Total Other Costs														$   2,400,304





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   22,765,757

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$2,276,576





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   25,042,332
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HS MS Campus sitework



				High School / Middle School Campus Master Plan																campus sitework

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)



				CAMPUS MASTER PLAN - SITEWORK

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School/Middle School Campus - Circulation and Parking Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   150,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   459,290

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   691,906

				4		Pavement and Associated Improvements										$   1,356,259

				5		Stormwater Management										$   900,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   87,600

				8		Athletic Facility Improvements										$   104,800

																$   3,755,355



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   187,768

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   75,107

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   37,554

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   75,107

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   1,126,607

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   375,536

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   423,604



				16		Total Circulation and Parking Cost Estimate														$   6,056,637



						High School/Middle School Campus - Athletic Facilities

				17		E&S Controls										$   300,000

				18		Site Demolition										$   43,000

				19		Earthwork and Excavation										$   1,201,900

				20		Pavement and Associated Improvements										$   1,265,722

				21		Stormwater Management										$   400,000

				22		Miscellaneous Site Improvements										$   35,000

				23		Landscaping										$   11,000

				24		Parking Lot Lighting										$   148,500

				25		Athletic Facility Improvements										$   4,077,150

				26												$   7,482,272



				27				Mobilization				5.0%				$   374,114

				28				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   149,645

				29				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   74,823

				30				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   149,645

				31				Contingency				30.0%				$   2,244,682

				32				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   748,227

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   245,419



				34		Total Athletic Facilities Cost Estimate														$   11,468,827



				35		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   17,525,463





				DESIGN COSTS



				36		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   920,087

				37		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (Campus)				LS						$   200,000

				38		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				39		Land Survey Services (already under contract)				LS						$   - 0

				40		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				41		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				42		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   8,000

				43		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS						$   193,000

				45		Total Design Services 														$   1,321,087





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				46		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				47		Construction Management 										$   438,137

				48		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   25,000

				49		Building Permit 						of cost				$   350,509

				50		Electric cost for new service										$   40,000

				51		New water service										$   30,000

				52		New gas service										$   15,000

				53		Fiber Service										$   15,000

				54		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				55		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				56		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				57		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				58		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				59		Technology										$   - 0

				60		Other										$   50,000

				61		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   247,500

				62		Total Other Costs														$   1,346,146





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				63		Subtotal all costs above														$   20,192,696

				64		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$2,019,270





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   22,211,965
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French Creek ES Sitework



				French Creek Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   38,575

				2		Site Demolition										$   27,180

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   201,650

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   144,450

				5		Stormwater Management										$   80,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   14,400

				8												$   511,755



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   25,588

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   10,235

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   5,118

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   10,235

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   153,527

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   51,176

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   57,726



				16		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   825,358





				17		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   825,358





				DESIGN COSTS



				18		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   66,029

				19		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				20		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				21		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				22		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				23		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				24		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				25		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				27		Total Design Services 														$   146,029





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				28		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				29		Construction Management 										$   20,634

				30		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				31		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				32		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				33		New water service										$   - 0

				34		New gas service										$   - 0

				35		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				36		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				37		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				38		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				39		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				40		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				41		Technology										$   - 0

				42		Other										$   10,000

				43		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				44		Total Other Costs														$   129,384





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				45		Subtotal all costs above														$   1,100,771

				46		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$110,077





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   1,210,848
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West Vincent ES Sitework



				West Vincent Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   50,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   21,480

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   151,250

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   45,300

				5		Stormwater Management										$   75,000

				6		Site Lighting										$   2,400

				7												$   345,430



				8				Mobilization				5.0%				$   17,272

				9				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   6,909

				10				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   3,454

				11				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   6,909

				12				Contingency				30.0%				$   103,629

				13				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   34,543

				14				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   38,965



				15		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   557,110





				16		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   557,110





				DESIGN COSTS



				17		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   44,569

				18		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				19		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				20		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				21		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				22		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				23		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				24		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				26		Total Design Services 														$   124,569





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				27		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				28		Construction Management 										$   13,928

				29		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				30		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				31		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				32		New water service										$   - 0

				33		New gas service										$   - 0

				34		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				35		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				36		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				37		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				38		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				39		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				40		Technology										$   - 0

				41		Other										$   10,000

				42		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				43		Total Other Costs														$   122,678





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				44		Subtotal all costs above														$   804,356

				45		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$80,436





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   884,792
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Summary

		PROJECT				2019 COST ESTIMATE				2023 COST ESTIMATE



		High School

				Athletic Expansion		$14,720,000				$24,929,002

				Performing Arts 		$15,440,000				$13,493,608

						$30,160,000				$38,422,610

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$10,837,826



				Escalation to 2025		$45,000,000				$49,260,436



		Middle School

				Cafeteria Expansion		$4,489,000				$1,339,494

				Music Expansion		$8,090,000				$2,364,642

						$12,579,000				$3,704,136

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$2,350,754



				Escalation to 2025		$18,600,000				$6,054,890



		District Admin - Option 1 (Second Floor)				N/A				$12,178,970



		District Admin - Option 2 (2-story Building)				N/A				$25,042,332



		High School / Middle School Campus 

				Circulation and Parking Improvements		$912,000				$6,056,637

				Athletic Fields		$5,736,000				$11,468,827

						$6,648,000				$17,525,463

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$4,686,502



				Escalation to 2025		$9,905,520				$22,211,965



		French Creek ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$552,000				$825,358

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$385,490



				Escalation to 2025		$822,480				$1,210,848



		West Vincent ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$330,000				$557,110

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$327,682



				Escalation to 2025		$491,700				$884,792







PROJECT 2019 COST 
ESTIMATE

2023 COST 
ESTIMATE

High School / Middle School Campus 
Circulation and Parking Improvements $912,000 $6,056,637
Athletic Fields $5,736,000 $11,468,827

$6,648,000 $17,525,463
Soft Costs + Construction Contingency $4,686,502

Escalation to 2025 $9,905,520 $22,211,965

French Creek ES Site Improvements
Site Improvements $552,000 $825,358
Soft Costs + Construction Contingency $385,490

Escalation to 2025 $822,480 $1,210,848

West Vincent ES Site Improvements
Site Improvements $330,000 $557,110
Soft Costs + Construction Contingency $327,682

Escalation to 2025 $491,700 $884,792


High School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts High School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District								AREA				Athletic Area Renovations 				6,250		s.f.

				Pottstown, PA												Athletic Area New Construction				45,500		s.f.

				08/07/2023												Performing Arts Area Renovations				21,500		s.f.

																Performing Arts Area New Construction 				6,200		s.f.

				HS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				79,450		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School - Athletic Area Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		6,250		s.f.		$180.00				$   1,125,000

				2		Fire Protection		6,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   62,500

				3		Plumbing 		6,250		s.f.		$30.00				$   187,500

				4		HVAC (maintaining existing air handling system)		6,250		s.f.		$40.00				$   250,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		6,250		s.f.		$45.00				$   281,250

				6								$305.00				$   1,906,250



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   190,625

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   83,875

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   32,711

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   177,077



				11		Total Athletic Area Renovations Cost Estimate						$382.49		/s.f.						$   2,390,538



						High School - Athletic Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		45,500		s.f.		$225.00				$   10,237,500

				13		Fire Protection		45,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   455,000

				14		Plumbing 		45,500		s.f.		$30.00				$   1,365,000												300 R

				15		HVAC		45,500		s.f.		$80.00				$   3,640,000												425 n

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		45,500		s.f.		$50.00				$   2,275,000

				17				Subtotal 				$395.00				$   17,972,500



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   1,797,250

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   790,790

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   308,408

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   1,669,516



				22		Total Athletic Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$495.35		/s.f.						$   22,538,464



				23		Total Athletic Area Cost Estimate														$   24,929,002



						High School Performing Arts - Renovations

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		21,500		s.f.		$200.00				$   4,300,000

				25		Fire Protection		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				26		Plumbing 		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				27		HVAC (replace equipment)		21,500		s.f.		$75.00				$   1,612,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		21,500		s.f.		$55.00				$   1,182,500

				29				Subtotal 				$350.00				$   7,525,000



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   752,500

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   331,100

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   129,129

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   699,018



				34		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$438.92		s.f.						$   9,436,747



						High School Performing Arts - New Construction

				35		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		6,200		s.f.		$225.00				$   1,395,000

				36		Fire Protection		6,200		s.f.		$10.00				$   62,000

				37		Plumbing 		6,200		s.f.		$5.00				$   31,000

				38		HVAC		6,200		s.f.		$80.00				$   496,000

				39		Electrical/ Comm and Security		6,200		s.f.		$50.00				$   310,000

				40				Subtotal 				$370.00				$   2,294,000



				41				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   229,400

				42				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   100,936

				43				Bonding				1.5%				$   39,365

				44				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   213,096



				45		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$464.00		s.f.						$   2,876,797



				46		Total Performing Arts Cost Estimate		79,450		s.f.				s.f.						$   12,313,544



				47				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   37,242,547





				DESIGN COSTS



				48		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   1,955,234

				49		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				50		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				51		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				52		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				53		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				54		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				55		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   33,400

				56		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				57		Total Design Services 														$   1,988,634





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				58		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				59		Construction Management 										$   931,064

				60		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				61		Building Permit 						of cost				$   744,851

				62		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				63		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				64		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				65		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				66		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				67		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				68		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				69		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				70		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   750,000

				71		Technology										$   750,000

				72		Other										$   280,000

				73		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   645,000

				74		Total Other Costs														$   4,255,915





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				75		Subtotal all costs above														$   43,487,095

				76		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$4,348,709





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   47,835,804
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Middle School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts Middle School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA												Music Room Renovations 				1,340		s.f.

				08/07/2023								AREA				Music Area New Construction				3,250		s.f.

																Cafeteria Expanion New Construction 				2,555		s.f.

				MS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				7,145		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Middle School - Stage Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		1,340		s.f.		$180.00				$   241,200

				2		Fire Protection		1,340		s.f.		$10.00				$   13,400

				3		Plumbing 		1,340		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				4		HVAC (new equipment)		1,340		s.f.		$100.00				$   134,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		1,340		s.f.		$50.00				$   67,000

				6												$   455,600												300 R

																												425 n

				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   45,560

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   20,046

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   7,818

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   42,322



				11		Total Music Room Renovations Cost Estimate						$426.38		s.f.						$   571,346



						Middle School - Music Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		3,250		s.f.		$225.00				$   731,250

				13		Fire Protection		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				14		Plumbing 		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				15		HVAC		3,250		s.f.		$100.00				$   325,000

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		3,250		s.f.		$50.00				$   162,500

				17				Subtotal 								$   1,283,750



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   128,375

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   56,485

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   22,029

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   119,251



				22		Total Music Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$495.35		s.f.						$   1,609,890



				23		Total Music Area Cost Estimate														$   2,181,237



						Middle School - Cafeteria Expansion New Construction

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		2,555		s.f.		$220.00				$   562,100

				25		Fire Protection		2,555		s.f.		$10.00				$   25,550

				26		Plumbing 		2,555		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				27		HVAC		2,555		s.f.		$100.00				$   255,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		2,555		s.f.		$50.00				$   127,750

				29				Subtotal 								$   970,900



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   97,090

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   42,720

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   16,661

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				5.0%				$   56,369



				34		Total Cafeteria Expansion New Construction Cost Estimate						$463.30		s.f.						$   1,183,739



				36				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   3,364,975





				DESIGN COSTS



				37		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   336,498

				38		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				39		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				40		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				41		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				42		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				43		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   5,000

				45		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				46		Total Design Services 														$   341,498





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				47		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   15,000

				48		Construction Management 										$   84,124

				49		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   5,000

				50		Building Permit 						of cost				$   43,625

				51		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				52		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				53		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				54		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				55		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				56		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				57		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				58		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				59		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				60		Technology										$   400,000

				61		Other										$   280,000

				62		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   75,000

				63		Total Other Costs														$   1,412,749





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				64		Subtotal all costs above														$   5,119,222

				65		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$511,922





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   5,631,144
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DAO Opt 1 New Second Floor



				District Administration Building (Second Floor of Athletic Add'n)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				9,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				9,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		9,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   2,205,000

				2		Fire Protection		9,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   90,000

				3		Plumbing 		9,000		s.f.		$20.00				$   180,000

				4		HVAC		9,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   720,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		9,000		s.f.		$53.00				$   477,000

				6												$   3,672,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   367,200

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   161,568

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   63,012

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   341,102



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$511.65		s.f.						$   4,604,882



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   100,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   130,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   13,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   5,720

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   2,231

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   12,076



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$18.11		s.f.						$   163,027



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   4,767,909





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		6.00%								$   286,075

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   296,075





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   119,198

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   95,358

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   97,500

				47		Total Other Costs														$   1,547,056





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   6,611,039

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$661,104





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   12,040,052
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DAO Opt 2 New Stand Alone



				District Administration Building (2-story Structure)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				20,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				20,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		20,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   4,900,000

				2		Fire Protection		20,000		s.f.		$12.00				$   240,000

				3		Plumbing 		20,000		s.f.		$30.00				$   600,000

				4		HVAC		20,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   1,600,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		20,000		s.f.		$57.00				$   1,140,000

				6												$   8,480,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   848,000

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   373,120

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   145,517

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   787,731



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$955.72		s.f.						$   19,114,368



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   100,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   130,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   13,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   5,720

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   2,231

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   12,076



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$8.15		s.f.						$   163,027



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   19,277,395





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   1,012,063

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   1,022,063





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   481,935

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   385,548

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   40,000

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   30,000

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   195,000

				47		Total Other Costs														$   2,397,483





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   22,696,941

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$2,269,694





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   24,966,635
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HS MS Campus sitework



				High School / Middle School Campus Master Plan																campus sitework

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				CAMPUS MASTER PLAN - SITEWORK

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School/Middle School Campus - Circulation and Parking Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   150,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   429,290

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   641,906

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   755,617

				5		Stormwater Management										$   750,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   68,250

				8												$   2,800,563



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   140,028

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   56,011

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   28,006

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   56,011

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   840,169

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   280,056

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   315,904



				16		Total Circulation and Parking Cost Estimate														$   4,516,748



						High School/Middle School Campus - Athletic Facilities

				17		E&S Controls										$   150,000

				18		Site Demolition										$   80,000

				19		Earthwork and Excavation										$   851,900

				20		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   126,800

				21		Stormwater Management										$   250,000

				22		Miscellaneous Site Improvements										$   35,000

				23		Landscaping										$   11,000

				24		Parking Lot Lighting										$   4,800

				25		Athletic Facility Improvements										$   4,947,200

				26												$   6,456,700



				27				Mobilization				5.0%				$   322,835

				28				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   129,134

				29				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   64,567

				30				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   129,134

				31				Contingency				30.0%				$   1,937,010

				32				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   645,670

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   211,780



				34		Total Athletic Facilities Cost Estimate														$   9,896,830



				35		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   14,413,578





				DESIGN COSTS



				36		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   756,713

				37		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (Campus)				LS						$   200,000

				38		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				39		Land Survey Services (already under contract)				LS						$   - 0

				40		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				41		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				42		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   8,000

				43		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS						$   193,000

				45		Total Design Services 														$   1,157,713





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				46		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				47		Construction Management 										$   360,339

				48		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   25,000

				49		Building Permit 						of cost				$   288,272

				50		Electric cost for new service										$   40,000

				51		New water service										$   30,000

				52		New gas service										$   15,000

				53		Fiber Service										$   15,000

				54		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				55		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				56		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				57		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				58		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				59		Technology										$   - 0

				60		Other										$   50,000

				61		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   247,500

				62		Total Other Costs														$   1,206,111





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				63		Subtotal all costs above														$   16,777,402

				64		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$1,677,740





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   18,455,142
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French Creek ES Sitework



				French Creek Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   38,575

				2		Site Demolition										$   27,180

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   201,650

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   144,450

				5		Stormwater Management										$   80,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   14,400

				8												$   511,755



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   25,588

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   10,235

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   5,118

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   10,235

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   153,527

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   51,176

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   57,726



				16		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   825,358





				17		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   825,358





				DESIGN COSTS



				18		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   66,029

				19		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				20		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				21		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				22		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				23		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				24		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				25		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				27		Total Design Services 														$   146,029





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				28		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				29		Construction Management 										$   20,634

				30		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				31		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				32		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				33		New water service										$   - 0

				34		New gas service										$   - 0

				35		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				36		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				37		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				38		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				39		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				40		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				41		Technology										$   - 0

				42		Other										$   10,000

				43		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				44		Total Other Costs														$   129,384





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				45		Subtotal all costs above														$   1,100,771

				46		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$110,077





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   1,210,848

































































































































































































































































































































































































&"Futura Lt BT,Light"SCHRADERGROUP architecture, LLC
architecture I programming I planning		




West Vincent ES Sitework



				West Vincent Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   50,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   21,480

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   151,250

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   45,300

				5		Stormwater Management										$   75,000

				6		Site Lighting										$   2,400

				7												$   345,430



				8				Mobilization				5.0%				$   17,272

				9				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   6,909

				10				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   3,454

				11				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   6,909

				12				Contingency				30.0%				$   103,629

				13				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   34,543

				14				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   38,965



				15		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   557,110





				16		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   557,110





				DESIGN COSTS



				17		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   44,569

				18		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				19		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				20		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				21		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				22		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				23		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				24		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				26		Total Design Services 														$   124,569





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				27		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				28		Construction Management 										$   13,928

				29		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				30		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				31		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				32		New water service										$   - 0

				33		New gas service										$   - 0

				34		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				35		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				36		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				37		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				38		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				39		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				40		Technology										$   - 0

				41		Other										$   10,000

				42		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				43		Total Other Costs														$   122,678





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				44		Subtotal all costs above														$   804,356

				45		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$80,436





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   884,792

































































































































































































































































































































































































&"Futura Lt BT,Light"SCHRADERGROUP architecture, LLC
architecture I programming I planning		




Summary

		PROJECT				2019 COST ESTIMATE				2023 COST ESTIMATE



		High School

				Athletic Expansion		$14,720,000				$24,929,002

				Performing Arts 		$15,440,000				$12,313,544

						$30,160,000				$37,242,547

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$10,593,258



				Escalation to 2025		$45,000,000				$47,835,804



		Middle School

				Cafeteria Expansion		$4,489,000				$1,183,739

				Music Expansion		$8,090,000				$2,181,237

						$12,579,000				$3,364,975

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$2,266,169



				Escalation to 2025		$18,600,000				$5,631,144



		District Admin - Option 1 (Second Floor)				N/A				$12,040,052



		District Admin - Option 2 (2-story Building)				N/A				$24,966,635



		High School / Middle School Campus 

				Circulation and Parking Improvements		$912,000				$4,516,748

				Athletic Fields		$5,736,000				$9,896,830

						$6,648,000				$14,413,578

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$4,041,564



				Escalation to 2025		$9,905,520				$18,455,142



		French Creek ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$552,000				$825,358

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$385,490



				Escalation to 2025		$822,480				$1,210,848



		West Vincent ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$330,000				$557,110

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$327,682



				Escalation to 2025		$491,700				$884,792






High School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts High School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District								AREA				Athletic Area Renovations 				6,250		s.f.

				Pottstown, PA												Athletic Area New Construction				45,500		s.f.

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)												Performing Arts Area Renovations				21,500		s.f.

																Performing Arts Area New Construction 				7,000		s.f.

				HS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				80,250		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School - Athletic Area Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		6,250		s.f.		$180.00				$   1,125,000

				2		Fire Protection		6,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   62,500

				3		Plumbing 		6,250		s.f.		$30.00				$   187,500

				4		HVAC (maintaining existing air handling system)		6,250		s.f.		$40.00				$   250,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		6,250		s.f.		$45.00				$   281,250

				6								$305.00				$   1,906,250



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   190,625

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   83,875

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   32,711

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   177,077



				11		Total Athletic Area Renovations Cost Estimate						$382.49		/s.f.						$   2,390,538



						High School - Athletic Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		45,500		s.f.		$225.00				$   10,237,500

				13		Fire Protection		45,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   455,000

				14		Plumbing 		45,500		s.f.		$30.00				$   1,365,000												300 R

				15		HVAC		45,500		s.f.		$80.00				$   3,640,000												425 n

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		45,500		s.f.		$50.00				$   2,275,000

				17				Subtotal 				$395.00				$   17,972,500



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   1,797,250

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   790,790

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   308,408

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   1,669,516



				22		Total Athletic Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$495.35		/s.f.						$   22,538,464



				23		Total Athletic Area Cost Estimate														$   24,929,002



						High School Performing Arts - Renovations

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.)		21,500		s.f.		$230.00				$   4,945,000

				25		Fire Protection		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				26		Plumbing 		21,500		s.f.		$10.00				$   215,000

				27		HVAC (replace equipment)		21,500		s.f.		$75.00				$   1,612,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		21,500		s.f.		$55.00				$   1,182,500

				29				Subtotal 				$380.00				$   8,170,000



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   817,000

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   359,480

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   140,197

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   758,934



				34		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$476.54		s.f.						$   10,245,611



						High School Performing Arts - New Construction

				35		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		7,000		s.f.		$225.00				$   1,575,000

				36		Fire Protection		7,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   70,000

				37		Plumbing 		7,000		s.f.		$5.00				$   35,000

				38		HVAC		7,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   560,000

				39		Electrical/ Comm and Security		7,000		s.f.		$50.00				$   350,000

				40				Subtotal 				$370.00				$   2,590,000



				41				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   259,000

				42				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   113,960

				43				Bonding				1.5%				$   44,444

				44				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   240,592



				45		Total Performing Arts New Construction Cost Estimate						$464.00		s.f.						$   3,247,997



				46		Total Performing Arts Cost Estimate		80,250		s.f.				s.f.						$   13,493,608



				47				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   38,422,610





				DESIGN COSTS



				48		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   2,017,187

				49		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				50		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				51		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				52		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				53		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				54		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				55		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   33,400

				56		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				57		Total Design Services 														$   2,050,587





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				58		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				59		Construction Management 										$   960,565

				60		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				61		Building Permit 						of cost				$   768,452

				62		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				63		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				64		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				65		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				66		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				67		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				68		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				69		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				70		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   750,000

				71		Technology										$   750,000

				72		Other										$   280,000

				73		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   645,000

				74		Total Other Costs														$   4,309,017





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				75		Subtotal all costs above														$   44,782,215

				76		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$4,478,221





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   49,260,436
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Middle School Concepts



				Owen J. Roberts Middle School																renovations & new construction

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA												Music Room Renovations 				1,340		s.f.

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				Music Area New Construction				3,250		s.f.

																Cafeteria Expanion New Construction 				2,555		s.f.

				MS RENOVATIONS & NEW CONSTRUCTION												Total Building Area				7,145		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Middle School - Stage Renovations

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		1,340		s.f.		$180.00				$   241,200

				2		Fire Protection		1,340		s.f.		$10.00				$   13,400

				3		Plumbing 		1,340		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				4		HVAC (new equipment)		1,340		s.f.		$100.00				$   134,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		1,340		s.f.		$50.00				$   67,000

				6												$   455,600												300 R

																												425 n

				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   45,560

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   20,046

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   7,818

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   42,322



				11		Total Music Room Renovations Cost Estimate						$426.38		s.f.						$   571,346



						Middle School - Music Area New Construction

				12		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond., demo+related sitework)		3,250		s.f.		$270.00				$   877,500

				13		Fire Protection		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				14		Plumbing 		3,250		s.f.		$10.00				$   32,500

				15		HVAC		3,250		s.f.		$100.00				$   325,000

				16		Electrical/ Comm and Security		3,250		s.f.		$50.00				$   162,500

				17				Subtotal 								$   1,430,000



				18				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   143,000

				19				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   62,920

				20				Bonding				1.5%				$   24,539

				21				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   132,837



				22		Total Music Area New Construction Cost Estimate						$551.78		s.f.						$   1,793,296



				23		Total Music Area Cost Estimate														$   2,364,642



						Middle School - Cafeteria Expansion New Construction

				24		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond., demo+related sitework)		2,555		s.f.		$270.00				$   689,850

				25		Fire Protection		2,555		s.f.		$10.00				$   25,550

				26		Plumbing 		2,555		s.f.		$0.00				$   - 0

				27		HVAC		2,555		s.f.		$100.00				$   255,500

				28		Electrical/ Comm and Security		2,555		s.f.		$50.00				$   127,750

				29				Subtotal 								$   1,098,650



				30				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   109,865

				31				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   48,341

				32				Bonding				1.5%				$   18,853

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				5.0%				$   63,785



				34		Total Cafeteria Expansion New Construction Cost Estimate						$524.26		s.f.						$   1,339,494



				36				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   3,704,136





				DESIGN COSTS



				37		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   370,414

				38		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				39		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				40		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				41		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				42		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				43		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   5,000

				45		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				46		Total Design Services 														$   375,414





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				47		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   15,000

				48		Construction Management 										$   92,603

				49		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   5,000

				50		Building Permit 						of cost				$   47,293

				51		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				52		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				53		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				54		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				55		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				56		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				57		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				58		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				59		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				60		Technology										$   400,000

				61		Other										$   280,000

				62		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   75,000

				63		Total Other Costs														$   1,424,896





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				64		Subtotal all costs above														$   5,504,446

				65		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$550,445





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   6,054,890
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DAO Opt 1 New Second Floor



				District Administration Building (Second Floor of Athletic Add'n)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				9,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				9,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		9,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   2,205,000

				2		Fire Protection		9,000		s.f.		$10.00				$   90,000

				3		Plumbing 		9,000		s.f.		$20.00				$   180,000

				4		HVAC		9,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   720,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		9,000		s.f.		$53.00				$   477,000

				6												$   3,672,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   367,200

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   161,568

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   63,012

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   341,102



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$511.65		s.f.						$   4,604,882



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$15.00				$   150,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   180,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   18,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   7,920

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   3,089

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   16,721



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$25.08		s.f.						$   225,730



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   4,830,611





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		6.00%								$   289,837

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   299,837





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   120,765

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   96,612

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   - 0

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   97,500

				47		Total Other Costs														$   1,549,878





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   6,680,326

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$668,033





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   12,178,970
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DAO Opt 2 New Stand Alone



				District Administration Building (2-story Structure)																new construction & demolition

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)								AREA				District Admin Building - New Construction				20,000		s.f.

																Demolish Existing District Admin				10,000		s.f.

				NEW CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION												Total New Building Area				20,000		s.f.

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						District Administration Building - New Construction

				1		General Construction (w/ Gen.Cond.+related sitework)		20,000		s.f.		$245.00				$   4,900,000

				2		Fire Protection		20,000		s.f.		$12.00				$   240,000

				3		Plumbing 		20,000		s.f.		$30.00				$   600,000

				4		HVAC		20,000		s.f.		$80.00				$   1,600,000

				5		Electrical/ Comm and Security		20,000		s.f.		$57.00				$   1,140,000

				6												$   8,480,000



				7				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   848,000

				8				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   373,120

				9				Bonding				1.5%				$   145,517

				10				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   787,731



				11		Total District Administration Building New Construction Cost Estimate						$955.72		s.f.						$   19,114,368



						Demolish Existing District Administration Building

				12		Demolition Costs		10,000		s.f.		$15.00				$   150,000

				13		Site Restoration		6,000				$5.00				$   30,000

				14				Subtotal 								$   180,000



				15				Design Contingency				10.0%				$   18,000

				16				Fees, OH&P				4.0%				$   7,920

				17				Bonding				1.5%				$   3,089

				18				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   16,721



				19		Total Demolition Cost Estimate						$11.29		s.f.						$   225,730



				20				TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE												$   19,340,097





				DESIGN COSTS



				21		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   1,015,355

				22		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				23		Athletic Field Consultant (captured in site costs)						included in above fee

				24		Land Survey Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Wetland Delineation (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				27		Segmental Retaining Wall Design (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				28		Geotechnical Investigation				LS						$   10,000

				29		Traffic Engineering Services (captured in site costs)				LS						$   - 0

				30		Total Design Services 														$   1,025,355





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				31		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				32		Construction Management 										$   483,502

				33		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   20,000

				34		Building Permit 						of cost				$   386,802

				35		Electric cost for new service (captured in site costs)										$   40,000

				36		New water service (captured in site costs)										$   30,000

				37		New gas service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				38		Fiber Service (captured in site costs)										$   15,000

				39		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				40		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				41		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				42		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				43		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   400,000

				44		Technology										$   400,000

				45		Other										$   280,000

				46		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   195,000

				47		Total Other Costs														$   2,400,304





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				48		Subtotal all costs above														$   22,765,757

				49		Project [Construction] Contingency						10.00%				$2,276,576





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   25,042,332
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HS MS Campus sitework



				High School / Middle School Campus Master Plan																campus sitework

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023 (Revised 08/31/23)



				CAMPUS MASTER PLAN - SITEWORK

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						High School/Middle School Campus - Circulation and Parking Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   150,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   459,290

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   691,906

				4		Pavement and Associated Improvements										$   1,356,259

				5		Stormwater Management										$   900,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   87,600

				8		Athletic Facility Improvements										$   104,800

																$   3,755,355



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   187,768

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   75,107

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   37,554

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   75,107

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   1,126,607

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   375,536

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   423,604



				16		Total Circulation and Parking Cost Estimate														$   6,056,637



						High School/Middle School Campus - Athletic Facilities

				17		E&S Controls										$   300,000

				18		Site Demolition										$   43,000

				19		Earthwork and Excavation										$   1,201,900

				20		Pavement and Associated Improvements										$   1,265,722

				21		Stormwater Management										$   400,000

				22		Miscellaneous Site Improvements										$   35,000

				23		Landscaping										$   11,000

				24		Parking Lot Lighting										$   148,500

				25		Athletic Facility Improvements										$   4,077,150

				26												$   7,482,272



				27				Mobilization				5.0%				$   374,114

				28				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   149,645

				29				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   74,823

				30				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   149,645

				31				Contingency				30.0%				$   2,244,682

				32				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   748,227

				33				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   245,419



				34		Total Athletic Facilities Cost Estimate														$   11,468,827



				35		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   17,525,463





				DESIGN COSTS



				36		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 		5.25%								$   920,087

				37		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees (Campus)				LS						$   200,000

				38		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				39		Land Survey Services (already under contract)				LS						$   - 0

				40		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				41		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				42		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   8,000

				43		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				44		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS						$   193,000

				45		Total Design Services 														$   1,321,087





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				46		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				47		Construction Management 										$   438,137

				48		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   25,000

				49		Building Permit 						of cost				$   350,509

				50		Electric cost for new service										$   40,000

				51		New water service										$   30,000

				52		New gas service										$   15,000

				53		Fiber Service										$   15,000

				54		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				55		Construction Testing										$   50,000

				56		Commissioning 										$   50,000

				57		Printing, etc.										$   10,000

				58		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				59		Technology										$   - 0

				60		Other										$   50,000

				61		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   247,500

				62		Total Other Costs														$   1,346,146





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				63		Subtotal all costs above														$   20,192,696

				64		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$2,019,270





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   22,211,965
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French Creek ES Sitework



				French Creek Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   38,575

				2		Site Demolition										$   27,180

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   201,650

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   144,450

				5		Stormwater Management										$   80,000

				6		Landscaping										$   5,500

				7		Site Lighting										$   14,400

				8												$   511,755



				9				Mobilization				5.0%				$   25,588

				10				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   10,235

				11				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   5,118

				12				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   10,235

				13				Contingency				30.0%				$   153,527

				14				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   51,176

				15				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   57,726



				16		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   825,358





				17		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   825,358





				DESIGN COSTS



				18		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   66,029

				19		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				20		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				21		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				22		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				23		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				24		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				25		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				26		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				27		Total Design Services 														$   146,029





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				28		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				29		Construction Management 										$   20,634

				30		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				31		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				32		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				33		New water service										$   - 0

				34		New gas service										$   - 0

				35		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				36		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				37		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				38		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				39		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				40		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				41		Technology										$   - 0

				42		Other										$   10,000

				43		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				44		Total Other Costs														$   129,384





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				45		Subtotal all costs above														$   1,100,771

				46		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$110,077





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   1,210,848
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West Vincent ES Sitework



				West Vincent Elementary School Site Improvements																site improvements

				Owen J. Roberts School District

				Pottstown, PA

				08/07/2023



				SITE IMPROVEMENTS

				CONCEPT DESIGN COST ANALYSIS																Project Phase: Concept Phase





				CONSTRUCTION



				BUILDING CONSTRUCTION				area				cost/s.f.				total



						Site Improvements

				1		E&S Controls										$   50,000

				2		Site Demolition										$   21,480

				3		Earthwork and Excavation										$   151,250

				4		Pavement and Associates Improvements										$   45,300

				5		Stormwater Management										$   75,000

				6		Site Lighting										$   2,400

				7												$   345,430



				8				Mobilization				5.0%				$   17,272

				9				Bonding and Insurance				2.0%				$   6,909

				10				Maintenance or Traffic				1.0%				$   3,454

				11				Testing and Miscellaneous				2.0%				$   6,909

				12				Contingency				30.0%				$   103,629

				13				Cost of Materials / Market Volatility Factor				10.0%				$   34,543

				14				Escalation (2025 Construction Mid-Point)				8.0%				$   38,965



				15		Total Site Improvements Cost Estimate														$   557,110





				16		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS		TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS												$   557,110





				DESIGN COSTS



				17		A/E Consultant Design Fee @ 										$   44,569

				18		Civil Engineering Land Development Fees				LS						$   60,000

				19		Athletic Field Consultant						included in above fee

				20		Land Survey Services				LS						$   20,000

				21		Phase 1 Survey - Bog Turtle Habitat				LS						$   - 0

				22		Wetland Delineation				LS						$   - 0

				23		Segmental Retaining Wall Design				LS						$   - 0

				24		Geotechnical Investigation (part of building additions)				LS						$   - 0

				25		Traffic Engineering Services (TIS/Scoping, HOP, Traffic Signal Plans/Permit				LS

				26		Total Design Services 														$   124,569





				MISCELLANEOUS COSTS



				27		Builder's Risk Insurance 										$   25,000

				28		Construction Management 										$   13,928

				29		Legal Costs Allowance		allowance								$   50,000

				30		Building Permit 						of cost				$   - 0

				31		Electric cost for new service										$   - 0

				32		New water service										$   - 0

				33		New gas service										$   - 0

				34		Fiber Service										$   - 0

				35		Sewer Impact Fee										$   - 0

				36		Construction Testing										$   10,000

				37		Commissioning 										$   - 0

				38		Printing, etc.										$   2,500

				39		Movable Fixtures and Equipment (FFE) 										$   - 0

				40		Technology										$   - 0

				41		Other										$   10,000

				42		Financing Costs		1.50%								$   11,250

				43		Total Other Costs														$   122,678





				PROJECT CONTINGENCY



				44		Subtotal all costs above														$   804,356

				45		Project [Construction] Contingency						10%				$80,436





				SCHEMATIC DESIGN BUDGET ESTIMATE																$   884,792
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Summary

		PROJECT				2019 COST ESTIMATE				2023 COST ESTIMATE



		High School

				Athletic Expansion		$14,720,000				$24,929,002

				Performing Arts 		$15,440,000				$13,493,608

						$30,160,000				$38,422,610

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$10,837,826



				Escalation to 2025		$45,000,000				$49,260,436



		Middle School

				Cafeteria Expansion		$4,489,000				$1,339,494

				Music Expansion		$8,090,000				$2,364,642

						$12,579,000				$3,704,136

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$2,350,754



				Escalation to 2025		$18,600,000				$6,054,890



		District Admin - Option 1 (Second Floor)				N/A				$12,178,970



		District Admin - Option 2 (2-story Building)				N/A				$25,042,332



		High School / Middle School Campus 

				Circulation and Parking Improvements		$912,000				$6,056,637

				Athletic Fields		$5,736,000				$11,468,827

						$6,648,000				$17,525,463

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$4,686,502



				Escalation to 2025		$9,905,520				$22,211,965



		French Creek ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$552,000				$825,358

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$385,490



				Escalation to 2025		$822,480				$1,210,848



		West Vincent ES Site Improvements

				Site Improvements		$330,000				$557,110

				Soft Costs + Construction Contingency						$327,682



				Escalation to 2025		$491,700				$884,792







BUDGET
ADDITIONAL HIGH SCHOOL CONSIDERATIONS05

Existing Conditions
 Mechanical systems in the entire building (with the exception of the main chilled water plant) will be 

exceeding their life expectancy (20-25 years)
- 1999 full building renovation, plant to terminal systems - 24 years old
- 2006 north wing addition with separate mechanical plant - 17 years old

 Two aging boiler plants and two chilled water plants. 
- 6-pipe system (2 heating pipes and 4 chilled water pipes (2 water and 2 glycol to prevent doing freeze 

protection in the air handling units) which is difficult maintain.

Proposed Upgrades   $14,500,000 (M/E Construction Cost only)
 Full Mechanical (w/associated Electrical) systems replacement. Cost does not include architectural work or 

soft costs; estimated based on current dollars (not escalated to the mid-point of construction)
 Consolidate to 1 boiler plant (natural gas) and 1 chilled water plant 

- Convert to a 4-pipe system. Replace classroom unit ventilators with roof top units and ductwork for 
ventilation and dehumidification; classrooms would have dedicated closet for fan coil units or locate above 
the ceiling. 

 Not included but high school flat roof is past life expectancy and will require replacement within five years.



BUDGET
ADDITIONAL FRENCH CREEK ES CONSIDERATIONS05

Existing Conditions
 Currently heating with fuel oil

- Concerns with fuel trucks crossing French Creek bridge
 Boilers will be exceeding their life expectancy (20-25 years)
 - 2002 full building renovation, including plant to terminal systems, are 21 years old and are exceeding their life 

expectancy
 Chilled water plant installed this year has been sized to support an addition to the school

Proposed Upgrades  $650,000 (M/E Construction Cost only)
 Boiler replacement (w/associated electric)  

- Cost does not include soft costs; estimated based on current dollars (not escalated to the mid-point of construction)
 Replace with a dual fuel (propane/fuel oil) boiler with the ability to convert to natural gas if and when it becomes 

available (PECO has indicated that it is available at a cost to install a line to the building)
- An option could be a hybrid electric/propane boiler which would be more efficient but more expensive.



BUDGET
ADDITIONAL DISTRICT-WIDE CONSIDERATIONS05

Additional Considerations

 Middle school has roof sections at and near the proposed cafeteria expansion requiring replacement.  Those should 
be part of the cafeteria expansion

 Any expansion of office space at the DSC will have a cost associated with it.  
 The DSC roof requires replacement soon.
 HS existing baseball and softball fields will require repairs and upgrades in the near future

 Many items described in this presentation will require approvals from the municipality and other agencies.  The 
ultimate project pursued, to achieve the vision outlined by the school district, is contingent on the best compromise 
allowable for the overall district-owned properties.
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CONCEPTUAL PHASING – HS/MS SITE

PROPOSED DAO 
ON SECOND 
FLOOR

(NOT PREFERRED)

PHASE 1

PHASE 1

PHASE 1

PHASE 2

PHASE 3

PHASE 3

PHASE 5 PHASE 3

PHASE 4

PHASE 1 – Tennis courts to new 
property, Cadmus Road parking 
construct road/ parking
PHASE 2 – MS additions

PHASE 3 – HS additions

PHASE 5 – HS renovations

PHASE 4 – DAO demo/ parking &
Athletic Field Construction

4/2025 – 8/2025 

6/2025 – 4/2026 

6/2026 – 6/2027 

6/2027 – 12/2027 

6/2027 – 8/2027 

PHASE 5

The schedule indicated is predicated on an aggressive land development, 
County Conservation District, utility and PennDOT approval process. 

PHASE 1



PHASE 1 – Tennis courts to new 
property, Cadmus Road parking 
construct road/ parking
PHASE 2 – MS additions

PHASE 3 – HS additions

PHASE 5 – HS renovations

PHASE 4 – DAO demo/ parking &
Athletic Field Construction

4/2025 – 8/2025 

6/2025 – 4/2026 

6/2026 – 6/2027 

6/2027 – 12/2027 

6/2027 – 8/2027 

CONCEPTUAL PHASING – ACROSS CADMUS

The schedule indicated is predicated on an aggressive land development, 
County Conservation District, utility and PennDOT approval process. 

PHASE 4

PHASE 1
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